ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CRICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 306

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

held in Room 569 County Building, on Friday, November 15, 1991
at 6:00 A.M. and 2:00 P.M.
The following members were present and constituted a quorum:

Joseph J. Spingola
Chairman

Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

Thomas S. Moore



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGQ, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

Member Alakiotou moved that the Board approve the record of the proceedings of
the special meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on November 8, 1991 (as submitted
by the Secretary) as the minutes of said meeting.

The motion prevailed by yeas and nays as follows:

Yeas- Spingola, Alakiotou, Fornelli, Martin and Moore. Nays- None.
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The Board thereupon held its regular meeting, taking action designated on the face

of the resolutions.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 808

APPLICANT: Peter & Gudrun Jocis CAL.NO. 269-91-Z

;:"”""\Amncss FOR: Gudrun Jocis MAP NO. 9-K

APPE:‘\RANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 3855 N. Kenneth Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIAMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Variation granted. Joseph J. Spingola x
Roula Alakiotou X
Anthony J. Fornelli X
LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. X
X

THE RESOLUTION; Thomas S. Moore

WHEREAS, Peter & Gudrun Jocis, owners, on October 2, 1991, filed an application for a
variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an R3 General Residence District, the erection
of a 10" x 22.3' 2nd floor addition on the rear l-story portion of a 2-story frame single-family
dwelling, whose north side yard will be 3.02 feet instead of 5 feet, on premises at 3855 N,
Kenneth Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 29,
91, reads:
) "Application not approved. Requested certification dees not conform with

the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.8-3(1)."

- A

and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R3 General
Residence District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the said use is located in an R3 General Residence District; that the subject site
is a 33.33" x 118' lot with no alley access, improved with a 2-story frame single-family resi-
dence including the partially erected 2Znd floor addition on the rear l-story portion of the
existing residential building and a garage in the rear portion of the lot accessed by a drive~-
way south of the existing residential building; that the applicant is seeking to legalize the
partially constructed 2nd floor addition which was erected by the contractor who did not
obtain the necessary building permit; that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable
return nor be put to reasonable use if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed
by the regulations in this district in that the proposed 10' x 22.3' 2nd floor addition is
necessary to provide needed additional bedroom space for the applicant and family; that the
plight of the owners is due the configuration of the existing single-family dwelling and the
carage on the subject lot which necessitates the requested north side yard variation; that

le variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality in that the
“proposed addition will follow existing building lines and will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent properties; it is therefore
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 306

¢ \ MINUTES OF MEETING

November 15, 1991
Cal. No. 269-91-Z

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of
a 10' x 22.3' 2nd floor addition on the rear l-story portion of a 2-story frame single-family
dwelling, whose north side yvard will be 3.02 feet instead of 5 feet, on premises at 3855 N.
Kenneth Avenue, upon condition that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be
complied with before a permit is issued.

BAZ13 PAGE 4 OF MINUTES



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 808

APPLICANT: ~ Aida Garcia CAL.NO. 270-91-Z

¢ ARANCES FOR: Aida Garcia MAP NO. 5-J

APFEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 1h, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED~- 2025 N. Sawyer Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance

ACTION OF BOARD—
THE VOTE AFFIAMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Variations granted. Joseph J. Spingeola X
Roula Alakiotou
Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore

I Wl

WHEREAS, Aida Garcia, owner, on October 19, 1991, filed an application for a wvariation
of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an R3 General Residence District, the erection of a
2-story front bay addition, a 3rd story addition, and a 14' x 21' 3-story rear addition to a
i-story frame 2-dwelling unit building, whose front yard will be 12.58 feet instead of 20 feet
and whose south side yard will be 3 feet instead of 5.6 feet, on premises at 2025 N. Sawyer

Avenue: and

) WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 13,
A, reads:
TApplication not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.7-3, §7.8-3(2), §11.7-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R3 General Residence
District; and '

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments

of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R3 General Residence District; that the
subject site is a 50' x 125' corner lot improved with a 2-story brick and frame 2-dwelling unit
building; that one dwelling unit is a garden-level apartment located about 1} feet below grade
level; that the 2-story front bay window addition has already been added and construction on
the proposed 3rd story addition has been started with the removal of the attic; that the appli-
cant also proposes to erect a 14' x 21' 3-story addition to the rear of the existing building which
will incorporate existing rear porches in the additional living space proposed; that the property
in question cannot yield a reasonable return nor be put to reasonable use if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in this district in that the variations
requested are necessary to meet additional living space needs required by the applicant and
family in their dwelling unit and to provide additional space in the rental unit; that the plight

the owner is due to the desire to construct the proposed additions in conformity with exist-
‘uig building walls; that no one appeared in opposition to the applicant's proposal; that the
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

e MINUTES OF MEETING

November 15, 1991
Cal. No. 270-91-Z

existing Z-story bay window addition does not extend the front facade of the building any
further into the required front yard set back; that the proposed 3rd story addition and

the 14' x 21' 3-story addition follows existing building lines and will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property; that the proposed additions will be compatible
with existing improvements in the neighborhood, and that the variations, if granted, will not
alter the essential character of the locality; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of a
2-story front bay addition, a 3rd story addition, and a 14' x 21' 3-story rear addition to a
23-story frame 2-dwelling unit building, whose front yard will be 12.58 feet instead of 20 feet
and whose south side yard will be 3 feet instead of 5.6 feet, on premises at 2025 N. Sawvyer
Avenue, upon condition that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied
with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

CAL.NO. 271-91-7Z

APPLICANT: - Stephen H. Kogan

. ARANCES FOR: Stephen H. Kogan, David Dubin MAP NO. 15-J

APPEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 6329 N. Avers Avenue

SUBJECT~— Applination to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—-
THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Joseph J. Spingola x

Variations granted:
Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Forneili

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

X
x
X
x

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore

WHEREAS, Stephen H. Kogan, owner, on October 8, 1991, filed an application for a
variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RZ Single-Family Residence District, the
erection of a 1 and Z-story 12.42' x 26.17' addition to the rear of a 1 and 2-story brick single-
family dwelling, whose north side yard will be 3.94 feet and whose south side yard will be 2.82
feet instead of combined side yards of 9.9 feet and whose total floor area ratioc will be 0.64
instead of 0.50, on premises at 6329 N. Avers Avenue; and

} WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 16,
1991, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.6-2, §7.8-2, §11.7-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at itc reguisr meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the

L5 N T -

Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991: and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RZ Single-Family
Residence District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R2 Single-Family Residence District; that
the subject site is a 33" x 126.65' lot improved with a laZstory brick Georgian-style single-
family residence; that the applicant proposes to erect and 1l and 2-story 12.42' x 26.17'
addition to the rear of the existing 1 and 2-story brick residential building and whose total
floor area ratio will be 0.64 instead of 0.50; that the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable return nor be put to reasonable use if permitted to be used only under the
conditions allowed by the regulations in this district in that the addition as proposed is the |
only economical way the applicant can use his property to best advantage; that the plight g
of the owner is due to the need for addition living space to accommodate the needs of the i
applicant and his family; that no one appeared in oppostion to the applicant's proposal; that

= Jhe-proposed addition will not alter the front facade of the existing single-family dwelling and
will follow the existing north and south building lines; and that the variations, if granted,

Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

.
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ZONING BOARD QF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO. CITY HALL, ROOM 806

MINUTES OF MEETING
No vember 15, 1991
Cal. No. 271-91-Z

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of
a 1 and 2-story 12.42' x 26.17' addition to the rear of a 1 and 2-story brick single-family
dwelling, whose north side yard will be 3.94 feet and whose south side yard will be 2.82 feet
instead of combined side yards of 9.9 feet and whose total floor area ratio will be 0.64 instead
of 0.50, on premises at 6329 N. Avers Avenue, upon condition that all applicable ordinances
of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

PARFE R OF MIMHITER



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

APPLICANT: Stephen H. Kogan CAL.NO. 271-91-Z

f""'\\“}ARANCES FOR: Stephen H. Kogan, David Dubin MAPNO. 15-J

APPEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES QF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 6329 N. Avers Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Variations granted: Joseph J. Spingola X

Roula Alakiotou *

Anthony J. Fornelli X

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. *
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Mocore *

WHEREAS, Stephen H. Kogan, owner, on October 8, 1991, filed an application for a
variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RZ Single-Family Residence District, the
erection of a 1 and 2-story 12.42' x 26.17' addition to the rear of a 1 and 2-story brick single-
family dwelling, whose north side yard will be 3.94 feet and whose south side yard will be 2.82
feet instead of combined side yards of 9.9 feet and whose total floor area ratio will be 0.64
instead of 0.50, on premises at 6329 N. Avers Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 16,
1, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the -
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.6-2, §7.8-2, §11.7-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RZ Single-Family
Residence District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an RZ Single-Family Residence District; that
the subject site is a 33' x 126.65' lot improved with al&2story brick Georgian-style single—
family residence; that the applicant proposes to erect and 1 and 2-story 12,42' x 26,17
addition to the rear of the existing 1 and 2Z-story brick residential building and whose total
floor area ratio will be 0.64 instead of 0.50; that the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable return nor be put to reasonable use if permitted to be used only under the
conditions allowed by the regulations in this district in that the addition as proposed is the
only economical way the applicant can use his property to best advantage; that the plight
of the owner is due to the need for addition living space to accommodate the needs of the
applicant and his family; that no one appeared in oppostion to the applicant's proposal; that
the -proposed addition will not alter the front facade of the existing single-family dwelling and
)11 follow the existing north and south building lines; and that the variations, if granted,

i1l not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGQO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

. } MINUTES OF MEETING

No vember 15, 1991
Cal. No. 271-91-7Z7

_ RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of
a 1 and Z-story 12.42' x 26.17" addition to the rear of a 1 and 2-story brick single-family
dwelling, whose north side yard will be 3.94 feet and whose south side yard will be 2.82 feet
instead of combined side vards of 9.9 feet and whose total floor area ratio will be 0.64 instead
of 0.50, on premises at 6329 N. Avers Avenue, upon condition that all applicable ordinances
of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

APPLICANT: - Jamie Barragan CAL.NO. 272-91-2Z

" TJARANCES FOR: Jamie Barragan, Royce Cunningham MAP NO. 4-K
lPPéARANCES AGAINST: Bob Goode, et al. MINUTES OF MEETING

A November 15, 1991
PREMISES AFFECTED— 5938 5. Kilbourn Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION CF BOARD—
THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Variations granted. Joseph J. Spingola X
Roula Alakiotou
Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

E I B R

Thomas S. Moore

THE RESOLUTION:

WEHREAS, Jamie Barragan, for Jamie & Felipa Barragan, owner, on October 9, 1991,
filed an application for a variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RZ Single-Family
Residence District, the erection of a 25.17'" x 30' 2nd story addition on the rear portion of
a l-story brick single-family residence, whose north side yard will be 1.74 feet and whose
south side yard will be 2.66 feet instead of combined side yards of 9 feet and whose total floor
area ratio will be approximately 0.62 instead of 0.50, on premises at 5938 S. Kilbourn Avenue;
and

) WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 26,
1991, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.6-2, §7.8-2, §11,7-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and '

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RZ2 Single-Family
Residence District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an RZ Single-Family Residence District; that
the subject site is a 30' x 125.77' lot improved with a l-story brick single-family dwelling
with a partially completed 25.17' x 30' 2nd story addition on the rear portion of the existing
residential building; that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return nor be
put to reasonable use if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regula-
tions in this district in that the proposed additionis necessary to provide additional living
space required by the applicant to meet the needs of his family; that the plight of the owner
is due to the necessity of providing additional bedroom space in the existing single-family
residence; that the proposed addition will be compatible with existing improvements in the
r—~~a and will not alter the essential character of the locality; it i5 therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by wvirtue of the authority conferred
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BAZ 12



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

= \ MINUTES OF MEETING
; November 15, 1991
Cal. No. 272-91-Z

upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of a
25.17" x 30' 2nd story addition on the rear portion of a l-story brick single~family residence,
whose north side yard will be 1.74 feet and whose south side yard will be 2.66 feet instead
of combined side yards of 9 feet and whose total floor area ratio will be approximately 0.62
instead of 0.50, on premises at 5938 S. Kilbourn Avenue, upon condition that all applicable
ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROCM 806

APPLICANT: Lawrence Chambliss CAL.No. 273-91-S

I“"""“\)ARANCES FOR: Maymee F. Spencer MAPNO. 16-E

APFEARANCES AGAINST: Allen L. Ginsberg MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 415 E. 63rd Street

SUBJECT— Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD-—
THE VOTE AFFIAMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Application approved. Joseph J. Spingola X
Roula Alakiotou
Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

I o R

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas $. Moore

WHEREAS, Lawrence Chambliss, for Linda Askew, Administrator, on October 9, 1991,
filed an application for a special use under the zoning ordinance for the approval of the
expansion of an existing tavern in a 2-story brick building at 411 E. 63rd Street into the

subject site 2-story brick building, in a B4-3 Restricted Service D1str1ct, on premises at
415 E, 63rd Street; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered October 7,
'"1l, reads:
) "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §8.3-4
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-3 Restricted
Service District: and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-3 Restricted Service District; that on
June 28, 1991, a special use application filed by the applicant concerning the subject tavern
expansion was withdrawn by the applicant, Cal. No. 146-91~S; that subsequent to discussions
with the local business association, the applicant filed the application in this case; that the
applicant seeks to extend his existing tavern operation at 411 E. 63rd Street into the Z-story
brick building at the subject site; that the applicant proposes to connect the two premises
by providing a passageway through the connecting wall; that the proposed use is necessary for
the public convenience at this location to meet patrons' requests for facilities for parties,
receptions and other social events; that the public health, safety and welfare will be adequately
protected in the design, location and operation of the proposed use in that the applicant is
an experienced tavern operator and that the premises will comply with all applicable building
code regulations before use is made of the premises for the purpose requested; that the pro-

sed use will be compatible with existing business improvements in the block and will not
‘vduse substantial injury to the value of other property irn the neighborhood; it is therefore
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CRICAGQ, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

. ) MINUTES OF MEETING

November 15, 1991
Cal. No. 273-91-S

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and
the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the expansion of an existing tavern in a
2-story brick building at 411 E. 63rd Street into the subject site Z-story brick building,
on premises at 415 E. 63rd Street, upon condition that no use shall be made of the premises
for the use requested until said premises complies with all applicable building code regulations
with plans and permits obtained indicating such compliance; and that all other applicable
ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROCM 808

APPLICANT: = ~ Chestnut-Wabash Parking Corp. CAL.NO. 274-91-5

A="""\§\RANCES FOR: Gary A. Weintraub MAPNO. 3-E

APrEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 864-66 N. Wabash Avenue

SUBJECT -~ Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Application . d.
PPriication approve Joseph J. Spingola p.4

Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Fornelli
LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore

M MIX I

WHEREAS, Chestnut-Wabash Parking Corp., for American National Bank & Trust Company
of Chicago, Tr. #109747-07, owner, on October 11, 1991, filed an application for a special
use under the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a
public parking lot for the parking of private passenger automobiles, in a B7-6 General Central
Business District, on premises at 864-66 N, Wabash Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered October 9,
1ea], reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §8.4-7."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B7-6 General
Central Business District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B7-6 General Central Business District;
that the subject site is an unimproved lot fronting on E. Chestnut Street and N. Wabash
Avenue; that the proposed public parking lot is necessary for the public convenience at this
location in that this is a high density area with a great need for public parking; that the
public health, safety and welfare will be adequately protected in: the design, location and
operation of the proposed parking lot to be.improved and operated under the conditions herein-
after set forth; that the proposed parking lot witha terminal date of November 15, 1996, will be
compatible with existing improvements in the area and will not cause substantial injury to the
value of other property in the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved, and
the : Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of a public parking lot for
) parking of private passenger automobiles, on premises at 864-66 N. Wabash Avenue, upon
vwadition that no use shall be made of the premises for the purpose requested until the follow-
ing conditions shall have been complied with: that the lot shall be used solely for the parking
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 808

) MINUTES OF MEETING

November 15, 1991
Cal. No. 274-91-S

of private passenger automobiles and that no commercial vehicles shall be parked upon said
lot at any time; that a 6 feet high chain link fence shall be provided on the periphery of
the lot, excepting the driveways; that the lot shall be improved with a compacted macadam
base, not less than four inches thick, surfaced with asphaltic concrete or some compatible
all-weather dustless material, properly graded to drain to a sewer or sewers located within the
lot which shall be connected by drainage tiles to an established City of Chicago sewer; that
striping shall be provided; that steel beam guard rails shall be provided within the lot on
the property lines; that lighting shall be provided; that ingress and egress shall be from
E. Chestnut Street and from N. Wabash Avenue; that the driveways shall be constructed

in compliance with all applicable ordinances; that the use of the property as a parking lot
shall terminate five years from the date hereof, on November 15, 1996; and that all other
applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a certificate of
occupancy is issued. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to improve and maintan
said parking lot in accordance with the provisions and standards hereby established under
this order and with applicable provisions of the Chicago Landscape Ordinance.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 808

APPLICANT: Albert John CAL. NO. 275-91-2Z
& “ARANCES FOR: John J, Pikarski, Jr. MAPNO.  9-G

APrPEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PAEMISES AFFECTED— 3710 N. Greenview Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—
THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATWE _ABSENT
Variation granted. Joseph J. Spingola X

Roula Alakictou
Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

I I IR

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore

WHEREAS, Albert John, owner, on October 18, 1991, filed an application for a variation
of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an R4 General Residence District,the partial dormering
of the attic of a 2-story frame single-family dwelling, whose north side yard will be 1.16 feet
instead of 2.5 feet, on premises at 3710 N. Greenview Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered October 7,
1991, reads:
) "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.8-4, §11.7-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R4 General
Residence District; and '

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R4 General Residence District; that the
subject site is improved with a Z-story and attic frame single-family dwelling in the process
of being deconverted and rehabbed from three dwelling units to a single-family dwelling; that
the proposed attic dormer is located on the rear half on the building and is nearly completed;
that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return nor be put to reasonable use
if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in this district
in that the proposed partial attic dormer is necessary to meet the applicant's living space
requirements in the deconversion of the building to a single-family residence; that the plight
of the owner is due to unique circumstances in that the applicant originally planned to only
replace the three original pre-existing small dormers but found they were rotten from water
damage; that to replace them with the proposed partial dormer was economically more feasible;
that the proposed dormer will be compatible with existing improvements in the neighborhood,
manyof which do not comply with the side yard requirements of the zoning ordinance; and that

) variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality; it is therefore
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Cal. No. 275-91-Z

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the partial
dormering of the attic of a 2-story frame single-family dwelling, whose north side yard will
be 1.16 feet instead of 2.5 feet, on premises at 3710 N, Greenview Avenue, upon condition
that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit
is issued.

R
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL. ROOM 806

APPLICANT: Mohammed Al-Noaimi CAL.NO. 276-91-5

¢ "JARANCES FOR: John J. Pikarski, Jr. MAP NO. 3-J

APrEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 1043 N. Homan Avenue

SUBJECT-- Application for the approval of a special use,

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Application approved. Joseph J. Spingola X

Roula Alakiotou x

Anthony J. Fornelli x

LeRey K. Martin, Jr. X
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore x

WHEREAS, Mohammed Al-Noaimi, for Felipe and Enrigta Crespo, owner, on October 15,
1991, filed an application for a special use under the zoning ordinance for the approval
of the location and the establishment of a Class II Recycling Facility in a l-story brick building,
in a Cl-2 Restricted Commercial District, on premises at 1043 N.Homan Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 23,
1991, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
) the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
’ Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §9.3-1, §9.4-1(4)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a Cl-2 Restricted
Commercial District; and .

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a Cl-2 Restricted Commercial District;
that the subject site is an approximately 3,200 sq. ft. irregular shaped lot improved with a
l-story brick building; that the applicant proposes to operate a Class II recycling facility at
the subject site; that the entire site will be enclosed with an 8 ft. high slatted aluminum
fence, excepting a driveway on H. Homan Avenue; that the applicant proposes to accept and
process aluminum cans only at the site which will be brought to the premises by walk in or
drive in traffic; that the aluminum cans will be crushed in a compactor to be located in the
existing building, loaded into gondolas and removed to other processors; that the processing
time at the site is very short with little accumulation of cans at the site; that the operation
will be contained entirely within the building; that the hours of operation will be limited to
the hours between 7 A.M. and 6 P.M., Monday through Saturday; that the operation will
employ a total of 5 persons; that the proposed use is necessary for the public convenience at
this. location in that there is a critical need for local area facilities for recycling activities
" ,the City of Chicago; that the public health, safety and welfare will be adequately protected
) that no toxic or hazardous materials will be handled at the site; that the proposed recycling
operation will be operated in compliance with all applicable ordinances of city and state
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November 15, 1991
Ca].- NO. 276‘_91—'8

environmental protection agencies and with the performance standards established in Article 10
of the zoning ordinance; that the proposed use will be compatible with existing commercial
and industrial improvements in the area and that the establishment. of a Class II Recycling
facility at the subject site will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property

in the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and the
Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of a Class II Recycling Facility
in a l-story brick building, on premises at 1043 N. Homan Avenue, upon condition that
an 8 ft, high slatted aluminum fence shall be erected on the periphery of the site, excepting
a driveway on N. Homan Avenue; that only aluminium cans shall be accepted for processing
at the site; that all processing shall take place within the existing building on site; that no
toxic or hazardous materials shall be handled at the site; that the hours of operation shall
be limited to the hours between 7 A.M. and 6 P.M. Monday through Saturday; that the
proposed use shall be conducted in compliance with all applicable requirements of city and
state environmental protection agencies and the performance standards established under
Article 10 of the zoning ordinance; and that all other applicable ordinances of the City of
Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 808

APPLICANT: = First Korean United Methodist Church CAL.NO. 277-91-Z
M ARANCES FOR: MAP NO. 13-J
Ar~£ARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING

' November 15, 1991
PREMISES AFFECTED— 4844-50 N. Bernard Street
SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD-—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Case continued to Joseph J. Spingola x

January 17, 1992. Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

C E R I

Thomas S. Moore
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL. ROOM 806

APPLICANT: 1660 Condominium Association CAL.NO. 278-91-5
'Y ‘\\;\RANCES FOR: Barry Ash MAP NO. 5-F
MINUTES OF MEETING
NCES AGAINST:
AFPEARA : November 15, 1991
PREMISES AFFECTED~— 1660 N. LaSalle Street
SUBJECT~~ Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Application approved. Joseph J. Spingela b4

Roula Alakiotou X

Anthony J. Fornelli x
: LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. x
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore- %

WHEREAS, 1660 Condominium Association, owner, on September 17, 1991, filed an appli-
cation for a special use under the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the
establishment of three 12 feet diameter earth station antennas on the roof of the garage
structure of a 42-story 491-dwelling unit building, in a B4-4 Restricted Service District, on
premises at 1660 N. LaSalle Street; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered August 14,
91, reads:
} "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §5.11, §8.4-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-4 Restricted
Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-4 Restricted Service District; that
the subject site is an irregular shaped 100,129 sq. ft. lot improved with a 42-story 490-
dwelling unit building also containing 1 commercial unit; that the applicant proposes to have
three 12 feet diameter earth station antennas installed on the roof of the existing attached
garage structure; that the location of the proposed earth station antennas will be approxi~
mately in the center of the garage roof - 115 feet east of Wells Street, 200 feet from W, Eugenie
Street and 230 feet from N. LaSalle Street; that the proposed three 12 feet diameter earth
station antennas are necessary for the public convenience at this location to provide quality
television transmissions for the benefit of the condominium unit owners; that the signal
strength of the particular satellites from which reception is being sought requires antenna
dishes of 12 feet in diameter; that the public health, safety and welfare will be adquately
nrotected in the design, location and operation of the proposed earth station antennas which

_ )ill be operated in compliance with the regulations of the Federal Communications Commission -
"and that the operation of the proposed antennas will not interfere with other public trans-
missions or home electrical systems in the neighborhood; that the proposed earth station
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station antennas, approximately 11.4 feet high, will not be visible from the street and will
not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the neighborhood; it is
therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and
the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of three 12 feet diameter
earth station antennas on the roof of the garage structure of a 42-story 491 unit building,
on premises at 1660 N. LaSalle Street, upon condition that the said three earth station
antennas shall be established in accordance with plans submitted, dated August 20, 1991,
that the said antennas shall be serviced and maintained in a manner to preclude any problems
of interference with other public and private transmissions; that the said antennas and the
use thereof shall be operated in compliance with the regulations of the Federal Communications
Commission; and that all other applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied
with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 808

APPLICANT: Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc. CAL.No. 279-91-S

A TARANCES FOR: Joseph P. Gattuso MAP NO.  9-F

APFEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 3410 N. Lake Shore Drive

SUBJECT— Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Joseph J. Spingola X

Application approved.
Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Fornelli
LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas 5. Moore

I L

WHEREAS, Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc., for American National Bank & Trust
Company of Chicago, Tr. #12274, owner, on September 26, 1991, filed an application for a
special use under the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment
of 8 cellular telecommunications antennae on the roof of a 19-story apartment building, in an
R7 General Residence District, on premises at 3410 N. IL.ake Shore Drive; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 26,
1791, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.3-7, §7.4-7."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R7 General Residence
District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments

of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R7 General Residence District; that the
applicant provides cellular mobile telephone service to the greater Chicago Metropolitan area;
that the applicant proposes to intall and erect 8§ cellular telecommunications antennae on the
roof of a 19-story apartment building on the subject site and install the automated telecommuni-
cations equipment necessary to the operation of the antennae in an equipment room on the
second floor of the aforesaid apartment building; that cellular telecommunications systems are
laid out on a grid pattern and the spacing and location of the component cells is critical for
successful operation of the system; that the proposed use is necessary for the public conven-
ience at this location to meet the public demand for mobile telecommunications systems; that the
public health, safety and welfare will be adequately protected in the proposed use which will
be operated in compliance with the regulations of the Federal Comimnunications Commission; that
the:operation of the proposed antennae will not interfere with other public transmissions or

me electrical systems in the neighborhood; that the proposed antennae and transmission
“wquipment is self-monitored; and that the 2 feet high antennae will be compatible with existing
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improvements on the roof of the subject site building and will not cause substantial injury to
the value of other property in the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and the
Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of 8 cellular telecommunications
antennae on the roof of a 19-story apartment building, on premises at 3410 N, Lake Shore
Drive, upon condition that the equipment located on the 2nd floor and the antennae shall be
serviced and maintained in a manner to preclude any problems of interference with other
public and private transmissions; that the proposed transmission equipment and antennae
and the use thereof shall be operated in compliance with the regulations of the Federal

Communications Commission; and that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be
complied with before a permit is issued.
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% "*--'\)cANT: - Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc. CAL.NO. 279-91-5

AP+-cARANCES FOR: Joseph P. Gattuso MAP NO. 9-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15,1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 3410 N. Lake Shore Drive

SUBJECT— Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE _ABSENT
Application approved. Soseph I. Spingola <

Roula Alakiotou X

Anthony J. Fornelli X

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. X
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas 5. Moore X

WHEREAS, Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc., for American National Bank & Trust
Company of Chicago, Tr. #12274, owner, on September 26, 1991, filed an application for a
special use under the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment
of 8 cellular telecommunications antennae on the roof of a 19-story apartment building, in an
R7 General Residence District, on premises at 3410 N. Lake Shore Drive; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 26,
lvyv1l, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.3-7, §7.4-7."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R7 General Residence
District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments

of the parties ana being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R7 General Residence District; that the
applicant provides cellular mobile telephone service to the greater Chicago Metropolitan area;
that the applicant proposes to intall and erect 8 cellular telecommunications antennae on the
roof of a 19-story apartment building on the subject site and install the automated telecommuni-
cations equipment necessary to the operation of the antennae in an equipment room on the
second floor of the aforesaid apartment building; that cellular telecommunications systems are
laid out on a grid pattern and the spacing and location of the component cells is critical for
successful operation of the system; that the proposed use is necessary for the public conven-
ience at this location to meet the public demand for mobile telecommunications systems; that the
public health, safety and welfare will be adequately protected in the proposed use which will

yoperated in compliance with the regulations of the Federal Comtnunications Commission; that
& -operation of the proposed antennae will not interfere with other public transmissions or
home electrical systems in the neighborhood; that the proposed antennae and transmission
equipment is self-monitored; and that the 2 feet high antennae will be compatible with existing
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improvements on the roof of the subject site building and will not cause substantial injury to
the value of other property in the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and the
Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of 8 cellular telecommunications
antennae on the roof of a 19-story apartment building, on premises at 3410 N. Lake Shore
Drive, upon condition that the equipment located on the 2nd floor and the antennae shall be
serviced and maintained in a manner to preclude any problems of interference with other
public and private transmissionc; that the proposed transmission equipment and antennae
and the use thereof shall be operated in compliance with the regulations of the Federal
Communications Commission; and that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be
comnlied with before a permit is issued.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

APPLICANT: '~ Interfaith Organizing Project of Greater Chicago CAL NO. 280-91-Z
-~ EARANCES FOR: Joseph P. Gattuso MAP NO. 2-H

A. vEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 313 S. Leavitt Street

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—
THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Joseph J. Spingola X

Variation granted.
Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr.

Tl I L

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore

WHEREAS, Interfaith Organizing Project of Greater Chicago, owner, on October 7, 1991,
filed an application for a variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an R5 General
Residence District, the erection of a 3-story 2-dwelling unit building with no side yards
instead of 2.07 feet each, on premises at 313 S. Leavitt Street; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered October 7,
1991, reads:
& "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
) the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.8-5, §11.7-4(1)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R5 General Residence
District; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R5 General Residence District; that the
applicant is a not-for-profit corporation composed of religious leaders and community residents
of Chicago's West Side; that the applicant's goal is the revitalization of the west side through
preservation of community institutions, retention of existing housing stock and the creation of
new affordable housing units; that the subject site is a 20.75' x 124.54' vacant lot which was
formerly improved with a 2-story residence that was one of a group of attached row houses;
that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return nor be put to reasonable use
if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in this district
in that the side yard variations requested is necessary to provide adequate living space, as
designed, in the proposed Z-dweling unit building; that the plight of the owner is due to the
narrow width of the subject lot which was formerly part of a row house development; that the
proposed Z-dwelling unit building will be compatible with the majority of the existing improve-
ments in the block which do not comply with the side yard requirements of the zoning ordin-

rze; and that the variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality;
ww’is therefore
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RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of
a 3-story Z2-dwelling unit building with no side yards instead of 2.07 feet each, on premises
at 313 S. Leavitt Street, upon condition that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago
shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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APPLICANT: Teodor Luca CAL.NO. 281-91-Z
fmt’:m"cas FOR: Joseph Gattuso MAP NO. 15-H
EARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991
PREMISES AFFECTED- 6146-48 N. Oakley Avenue
SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIAMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Case continued Joseph J. Spingola x
to January 17, 1992, Roula Alakiotou X
' Anthony J. Fornelli x
LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. b4
Thomas 5. Moore X
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 8068

APPLICANT: Clybourn-Wolcott Limited Partnership CAL NO. 282-91-5

* " "TARANCES FOR: Gary I. Wigoda MAP NO. 7-H

ArFPEARANCES AGAINST: Jack Swenson MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 2614 N. Clybourn Avenue

SUBJECT— Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD—

A licati d THE VOTE AFFIAMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
pphcation approved: Joseph J. Spingola X
Roula Alakiotou X
Anthony J. Fornelli x
LeRoy XK. Martin, Jr. %
THE RESOLUTION:
Thomas S. Moore X

WHEREAS, Clybourn-Wolcott Limited Partnership, owner, on October 8, 1991, filed and
subsequently amended an application for a special use under the zoning ordinance for the
approval of the location and the establishment of dwelling units below the 2Znd floor in the
conversion of a 4-story brick commercial building into 39 dwelling units, on premises at
2614 N. Clybourn Avenue, in a B4-5 Restricted Service District; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of Zoning Administrator rendered October 7,
1991, reads:
V"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
) the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §8.3-4A(1), §8.4-4(3)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held on November 15, 1991 after due notice thereof by publication in
the Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-5 Restricted
Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully: advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of
fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-5 Restricted Service District; that on
October 2, 1991, the City Council rezoned the subject site from M2-3 General Manufacturing
to B4-5 Restricted Service specifically for the proposed development; that the subject site
is a 32,329 sq. ft. irregularly shaped parcel of land improved with a 4-story brick former
manufacturing and warehouse building and situated approximately 125 feet west of Clybourn
Avenue with a private road easement running to Clybourn Avenue; that the applicant proposes -
to convert and renovate the building into 39 dwelling units and is seeking to establish dwelling
units on the ground floor; that the subject building is surrounded by buildings fronting on
Clybourn Avenue to the east, the recently established Riverpoint shopping center to the south,
the North Branch of the Chicago River to the west and manufacturing-type uses somewhat
distant to the north; that the subject building has been vacant for at least 5 years and efforts
to market the property for manufacturing related uses have been unsuccessful; that a few
manufacturing buildings to the west and north of the site have been razed due to obsolescence;

hat the proposed use is necessary for the public convenience at this location in that there is
"4 demand in the area for affordable housing units; that the public health, safety and welfare
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will be adequately protected in the design, location and operation of the proposed use

in that landscaping shall be provided pursuant to the landscape ordinance, that the
building is sufficiently removed from existing. uses: and therefor any impact its use may
have on said uses will be negligible, and that adequate on-site parking will be provided;
that the proposed renovation will activate a building that has been vacant for 5 years and
that the proposed use will be compatible with the existing mixed uses in the area and will
not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the neighborhood; it is
therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and the
Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of dwelling units below
the 2nd floor in the conversion of a 4-story brick commercial building into 39 dwelling
units, on premises at 2614 N, Clybourn Avenue, upon condition that all applicable ordinances
of the City of Chicago including the landscape ordinance shall be complied with before a
permit is issued; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a statement shall be provided in all the dwelling leases, or purchase
contracts if the building is condominiumized, which discloses that the area generally
surrounding the subject site is zoned for general manufacturing uses and that the existing
or future uses may be noisy, odorous or dirty and that commercial traffic may be present
at all hours of the day.

)
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APPLICANT: - Webster Group Limited Partnership CAL.NO. 283-91-5

/“TARANCES FOR: Gary 1. Wigoda MAP NO. 5-H

ArrEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 2109 W, Webster Avenue

SUBJECT— Application for the approval of a special usge.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Joseph J. Spingola X

Application approved.
Roula Alakiotou

Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin. Jx.

WM HIH

THE RESOLUTIQN: Thomas S. Moore

WHEREAS, Webster Group Limited Partnership, owner, on September 13, 1991, filed and
subsequently amended an application for a special use under the zoning ordinance for the
approval of the location and the establishment of dwelling units below the 2nd floor of a pro-
posed Z-story b5~dwelling unit townhouse building and to permit 3 of the enclosed parking
spaces to be used as off-site parking to fulfill the parking requirement for a proposed 8-dwell-
ing unit building at 2127-29 W. Webster Avenue, in a B4-2 Restricted Service District, on
premises at 2109 W. Webster Avenue; and

) WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 13,
1991, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.7-4, §7.8-4, §7.9-4, §8.4-4,
§8.4-4(3), §8.7-4, §8.11-1."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-2 Restricted °
Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-2 Restricted Service District; that
the subject site is a 78.56' x 100' vacant reversed corner lot situated on the southwest corner
of W. Webster and N. Hoyne Avenues; that the applicant is seeking approval for the establish-
ment of dwelling units below the Znd floor of a proposed Z2-story 5-dwelling unit townhouse
building and to permit 3 of the enclosed parking spaces to be used as off-site parking to
fulfill the parking requirement for a proposed 8-dwelling unit building at 2127-29 W. Webster
Avenue, in Calendar No. 285-91-5; that the proposed use is necessary for the public conven-
ience at this location in that there is no demand for additional business improvements in the
areéa; that the trend of development in the area is toward residential uses; that the request

use 3 of the enclosed on-site parking spaces at the subject site to fulfill the parking
“requirement for a proposed 8-dwelling unit building at 2127-29 is necessary due to lack of
space on that property for a total of 8 off-street parking spaces; that the public health,
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safety and welfare will be adequately protected in the design, location and operation of
the proposed improvements which will comply with all applicable building code regulations
and which provides enclosed off-street parking for the proposed 5-dwelling unit townhouse
building, and that the proposed 8-dwelling unit building for which 3 parking spaces

will be used is located on the same side of the street in this block within short walking
distance; that the proposed uses will not cause substantial injury to the value of other
property in the neighborhood in that the character of W. Webster Avenue in this area is
predominantly residential; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved and
the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit the establishment of dwelling units below
the 2nd floor of a proposed 2-story 5-dwelling unit townhouse building and to permit 3 of
the enclosed parking spaces to be used as off-site parking to fulfill the parking requirement
for a proposed 8-dwelling unit building at 2127-29 W. Webster Avenue, on premises at 2109
W. Webster Avenue, upon condition that all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall
be complied with; and that the use of the aforesaid 3 parking spaces at the subject site as
off-street parking for the aforesaid 8-dwelling unit building at 2127-29 W. Webster Avenue as
approved herein, is subject to Section 5.8-5 of the zoning ordinance; and be it further

RESOLVED, that an easement shall be recorded against the subject site property located
at 2109 W. Webster Avenue for the benefit of the property located at 2127-29 W. Webster
" wrenue, .which easement shall reserve a right to use the property located at 2109 W. Webster
Jenue, in a manner to be determined by the owner of the property at 2109 W. Webhster,
for three parking spaces meeting all the requirements of the Municipal Code of Chicago as
are now in force.
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" "TARANCES FOR: Gary I. Wigoda MAP NO. 5-H

ArrEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED-— 2109 W. Webster Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIAMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Variations granted. Joseph J. Spingola X

Roula Alakiotou %

Anthony J. Fornelli x

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. X
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore X

WHEREAS, Webster Group Limited Partnership, owner, on September 13, 1991, filed an
application for a variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in a B4-2 Restricted Service
District, the erection of a 2-story 5-dwelling unit townhouse building, with no north front
yard instead of '9.53 feet, whose east side yard will be 1 foot instead of 6 feet and whose
south side yard will be 20 feet instead of 30 feet, on premises at 2109 W. Webster Avenue;
and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 13,
J1, reads:
) "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §11.7-4(1), §11.7-4(4)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and :

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-2 Restricted
Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-2 Restricted Service District; that
the subject site is a 78.56' x 100' vacant reversed corner lot located on the southwest corner
of W. Webster and Hoyne Avenues; that on November 15, 1991, the Board approved the
applicant's special use application for the establishment of dwelling units below the 2nd floor
of the proposed 2-story 5-dwelling unit townhouse building and to permit 3 of the enclosed
parking spaces to be used as off-site parking to fulfill the parking requirement for a pro-
posed 8-dwelling unit building at 2127-29 W, Webster Avenue, in Calendar No. 283-91-5;
that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return nor be put to reasonable use
if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in this district
in that the yard variations are necessary to provide adequate living space in the proposed
5-dwelling unit townhouse building, as designed, in addition to providing the desired on-site

jlclosed parking spaces at the west end of the property for the 5-dwelling units and 3
.. Aditional parking spaces for the proposed 8-dwelling unit building to be located at 2127-29
W. Webster Avenue, as provided for in Calendar No. 283-91-S; that the plight of the owner
is due to the ghallow depth of the subject site lot which necessitates the requested front, rear
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and side yard variations; that the proposed 5-dwelling unit townhouse building will be
compatible with existing residential improvements in the block, many of which do not comply
with the yard requirements of the zoning ordinance; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred
upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the
zoning ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the erection of
a 2-story 5-dwelling unit townhouse building, with no north front yard instead of 9.43 feet,
whose east side yard will be 1 foot instead of 6 feet and whose south rear yard will be 20
feet instead of 30 feet, on premises at 2109 W. Webster Avenue, upon condition that all
applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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APPLICANT: - Webster Group LImited Partnership CAL.NO. 285-91-S

i ARANCES FOR: Gary I. Wigoda MAPNO. 5- H

APFEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 2127-29 W. Webster Avenue

SUBJECT— Application for the approval of a special use.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Application approved. Joseph J. Spingola X

Roula Alakiotou
Anthony J. Fornelli

LeRoy K. Martin. Jr.
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas S. Moore

I E

WHEREAS, Webster Group Limited Partnership, owner, on September 13, 1991, filed,
and subsequently amended, an application for a special use under the zoning ordinance for
the approval of the location and the establishment of dwelling units below the 2nd floor in the
renovation of an existing 2 and 3-story building and proposed 2-story addition all of which will
be used as 8~dwelling units, in a B4-2 Restricted Service District, on premises at 2127-29 W.
Webster Avenue; and

) WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 13,
41, reads:
TApplication not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.8-4, §7.9-4, §8.4-4(3), §8.7-4,
§8.11-1
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-2 Restricted
Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-2 Restricted Service District; that
the subject site is a 48' x 153.76' through lot fronting on W. Webster Avenue and W. Shakes-
peare Avenue and is improved with a 2 and 3-story former funeral home building; that the
applicant proposes to dormer the front 2-3 story building and the 2-story building at the
rear and provide dwelling units on the ground floor in the renovation of the existing buﬂdmgs
into an 8-dwelling unit building; that the proposed use is necessary for the public convenience
at this location in that there is no demand for additional business improvements in the area;
that the trend of the development in the area is toward residential uses; that the public
health, safety and welfare will be adequately protected in that the renovation of the existing
buildingsand proposed dormers will comply with all applicable building code regulations; and

at the proposed use will be compatible with existing predominantly residential improvements
~xit this block and will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the
neighborhood; it is therefore
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RESOLVED, that the application for a special use be and it hereby is approved
and the Zoning Administrator is hereby authorized to permit the establishment of dwelling
units below the 2nd floor in the renovation and dormering of the'existing front 2 & 3-story
and rear Z-story buildings all of which will be used as 8-~dwelling units, on premises at
2127-29 W, Webster Avenue, upon condition that no use shall be made of the premises for
the purpose requested until all applicable building code regulations have been complied with
by plans and permits submitted indicating such compliance; and that all other applicable
ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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APPLICANT: - Webster Group Limited Partnership CAL.NO. 286-91-Z
" “SARANCES FOR Gary I. Wigoda MAPNO.  5-H

ArrEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
Nowvember 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 2127-29 W. Webster Avenue

SUBJECT— Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE _ABSENT
Variations granted. Joseph J. Spingola :{;
Roula Alakiotou
Anthony J. Fornelli *
LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. X
X

THE RESOLUTION: Thomas 5. Moore

WHEREAS, Webster Group Limited Partnership, owner, on September 13, 1991, filed, and
subsequently amended, an application for a variation of the zoning ordinance to permit, in
a B4-2 Restricted Service District, the dormering and renovation of the existing front 2 and
3-story building and the rear Z-story buillding situated on a through lot all of which is
proposed to be used as 8-dwelling units, with no front yard on W. Webster Avenue and a
front yard of 6.47 feet on W. Shakespeare Avenue instead of 15 feet each, whose west side
yvard will be 0.8 feet instead of 4.8 feet, and with provision for 3 parking spaces to be located
"")2109 W. Webster Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 13,
1991, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §11.7-4(1)(4)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in a B4-2 Restricted
Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in a B4-2 Restricted Service District; that
on November 15, 1991, the Board approved the applicant's special use application for the
establishment of dwelling units below the 2nd floor in the renovation of the existing front .

2 & 3 story building and rear Z2-story building all of which will be used as 8 dwelling units,
at the subject site, in Calendar No. 285-91-5; that the applicant seeks to dormer an existing
2 and 3-story building on the front of a through lot facing W. Webster Avenue and W,
Shakespeare Avenue and dormer the 2-story building at the rear all of which is proposed to
be used as 8-dwelling units and to provide 3 of the required parking spaces at 2109 W.
Webster Avenue; that on November 15, 1991, the Board approved the applicant's special use

)plication for the establishment of dwelling units below the 2nd floor of a proposed Z-story

-*dwelling unit townhouse building and to permit 3 of the enclosed parking spaces to be used
as off-site parking to fulfill the parkmg requirement for the proposed 8-dwelling unit building
at the subject site; that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return nor be

PAGE 33 OF MINUTES

BAZ 12



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 806

\ MINUTES OF MEETING
November 1%, 1991
Cal. No. 286-91-Z

put to reasonable use if permitted to ke used only under the conditions allowed by the
regulations in this district in that the dormering of the existing 2 and 3-story building on
the front of the lot and also the 2-story building at the rear is necessary to provide modern
livable dwelling units in the proposed 8-dwelling unit building, as designed; that the location
of 3 parking spaces at 2109 W. Webster Avenue is necessary to fulfill the off-street parking
requirements for the subject building; that the plight of the owner is due to unique circum-
stances in that the subject property is a through lot withfrontages on W. Webster and
Shakespeare Avenues which necessitates the front yard wvariations requested; that the con-
figuration of the existing buildings on the lot does not allow enough space for a total of

8 parking spaces, hence the request to allow 3 parking spaces to be located at 2109 W,
Webster Avenue; that the proposed dormering of the existing buildings will not impair an
adequate supply of light and air to abutting properties and that the wvariations, if granted,
will not alter the essential character of the locality; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon
it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning
ordinance and that a variation be and it hereby is granted to permit the dormering of an
existing 2 and 3-story building on the front of a through lot and also the 2-story building
at the rear.all of which is proposed to be used as 8-dwelling units, with no front yard on
W. Webster Avenue and a front yard of 6.47 feet on W. Shakespeare Avenue instead of 15
feet each, whose west side yard will be 0.8 feet instead of 4.8 feet, and with provision for
3 parking spaces to be located at 2109 W. Webster Avenue, upon condition that said parking

aces shall at all times be required pursuant to Section 5.8-5 of the zoning ordinance; and
wdat all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is
issued.
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¥ TARANCES FOR: Josephine Michiye Tomita MAP NO. 7-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST: MINUTES OF MEETING
November 15, 1991

PREMISES AFFECTED— 1237 W. QOakdale Avenue

SUBJECT — Application to vary the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD—

THE VOTE AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Variations granted. Joseph J. Spingola X

Roula Alakiotou x

Anthony J. Fornelli £

LeRoy K. Martin, Jr. X
THE RESOLUTION: Thomas 3. Moore £

WHEREAS, Josephine Michiye Tomita, for Cosmopolitan National Bank of Chicago, Trust
No. 24472, owner, on October 3, 1991, filed an application for a variation of the zoning
ordinance to permit, in an R3 General Residence District, the dormering of the attic of a
2-story frame 3-dwelling unit building on the front of the lot additionally improved with a
l-story frame single-family dwelling at the rear, whose west side yard will be 1.28 feet and
whose east side yard will be 2.52 feet instead of 7.2 feet each, and which addition will result
in a 15% (645 sq. ft.) increase in the amount of floor area existing prior to the 1957 compre-
“=ngive amendment to the zoning ordinance, on premises at 1237 W. Oakdale Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered September 4,
1991, reads:
"Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with
the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, §7.6-3, §7.8-3, §11.7A-4(1)(7)."
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing wasg held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals
at its regular meeting held November 15, 1991, after due notice thereof by publication in the
Chicago Tribune on October 28, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an R3 General Residence
District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments
of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings
of fact: that the proposed use is to be located in an R3 General Residence District; that
the subject site is a 25' x 123" lot improved